IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In re Kenneth D., a Person Coming Under the Juvenile Court Law.)	S276649
)	Court of Appeal
Placer County Department of Health and)	No. C0961051
Human Services,)	
Plaintiff and Respondent)	Placer County Superior
)	Court No. 53005180
V.)	
)	
J.T.,)	
Defendant and Appellant)	

Respondent's Answer Brief on the Merits

After the published decision of the Court of Appeal of California, Third Appellate District, filed August 31, 2022 BECKY MARTIN, SB# 321613 175 Fulweiler Avenue Auburn, CA 95603 (530) 886-4630 cclcps@placer.ca.gov Attorney for Respondent Placer County Department of Health and Human Services

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED4
INTRODUCTION4
COMBINED STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY4
LEGAL DISCUSSION
1. THE LAW DOES NOT REQUIRE A FUTILE ACT7
 A. The Appellate Court Correctly Decided this Case on the Merits
CONCLUSION
VERIFICATION and CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT
Proof of Service

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 1817
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> (1980) 448 U.S. 56
Federal Statutes
25 U.S.C. § 1901
25 U.S.C. § 1914
California Supreme Court Case
<i>In re D.P.</i> (2023) 14 Cal. 5th 26616
In re Josiah Z. (2005) 36 Cal.4th 664, 676 11, 12
<i>In re Zeth S.</i> (2003) 31 Cal. 4th 3965, 11, 12, 13, 15
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (1986) 42 Cal. 3d. 9699
California Appellate Cases
<i>In re A.B.</i> (2008) 164 Cal.App.4th 832, 843
<i>In re Allison B.</i> (2022) 79 Cal. App. 5th 21411
<i>In re A.C.</i> (2021) 65 Cal.App.5th 106020
<i>In re A.W.</i> (2019) 38 Cal.App.5th 6559
<i>In re Dezi C</i> . (2022) 79 Cal.App.5th 76915
<i>In re E.C.</i> (2022) 85 Cal. App. 5th 12317
<i>In re E.L.</i> (2022) 82 Cal.App.5th 59715
<i>In re E.V.</i> (2022) 80 Cal. App. 5th 69117
<i>In re G.A.</i> (2022) 81 Cal. App. 5th 355

In re G.H. (2022) 84 Cal. App. 5th 15	16
In re Jennifer A. (2022) 103 Cal. App. 4th 692	16
<i>In re K.M.</i> (2015) 242 Cal.App.4th 450	
In re M.B. (2022) 80 Cal. App. 5th 617	17
In re Melissa S. (1986) 179 Cal. App. 3d 1046	
In re Rebecca R. (2006) 143 Cal.App.4th 1431	20
In re Ricky R. (2022) 82 Cal.App.5th 671	17
TMS, Inc. v. Aihara (1999) 71 Cal.App.4th 377, 378–379	
California Statutes	
Code of Civil Procedure section 909	13, 15, 16
Family Code section 175	
Probate Code section 1459	
Welfare & Institutions Code section 224	5, 10, 18
Welfare & Institutions Code section 224.2	
Welfare & Institutions Code section 300(b) and (j)	6
Rules of Court	
Rule 41	
Rule 5.486
